

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT NO.
20-0972

BORST BROS. CONST., INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee
v.
THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

and

**KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., AFFORDABLE HEATING
AND COOLING, INC., 5 STAR PLUMBING, INC., and BORST
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

BORST BROS. CONST., INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee
v.
THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL
Defendants-Appellants,

And

**KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., AFFORDABLE HEATING
AND COOLING, INC., 5 STAR PLUMBING, INC., and BORST
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARY E. CHICCHELLY**

**RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION OF THE APPELLEES/CROSS
APPELLANTS FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(DATE OF FILING OF COURT OF APPEALS DECISION:
AUGUST 18, 2021)**

JOSEPH E. SCHMALL (#AT0007023)

Direct Dial: (319) 861-8729

Email: jschmall@bradleyriley.com

LAURA M. HYER (#AT0011886)

Direct Dial: (319) 861-8742

Email: lhier@bradleyriley.com

BRADLEY & RILEY PC

2007 First Avenue SE

Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-2804

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE,
FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT RESISTING FURTHER REVIEW7

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR
FURTHER REVIEW8

I. The Appellate Court correctly held that Randy Dostal Signed the
Guarantys in his individual capacity.....8

II. FACo submitted reliable and proper evidence regarding the
amounts due and Dostal Developers’ defaults.18

A. FACo submitted admissible business records to establish
its right to foreclose.18

B. Dostal Developers was not entitled to notice of its defaults
or of FACo’s acceleration of the Loans.24

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-
STYLE REQUIREMENTS31

COST CERTIFICATE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Al-Jurf v. Scott-Conner</i> , 801 N.W.2d 33, 2011 WL 1584366 (Iowa Ct. App.).....	19
<i>Bank of the West v. Michael R. Myers Revocable Trust</i> , 776 N.W.2d 112 (Table), 2009 WL 2960404 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020).....	16
<i>City of Davenport v. Shenvy Corp.</i> , 674 N.W.2d 79 (Iowa 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Collin v. Nagle</i> , 203 N.W. 702 (Iowa 1925)	25
<i>Falco v. Alpha Affiliates</i> , No. Civ.A. 97-4941997, 1997 WL 782011 (D. Del. Dec. 10, 1997)	9, 10
<i>Fashion Fabrics of Iowa, Inc. v. Retail Investors Corp.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1978).....	9
<i>Fischer v. City of Sioux City</i> , 695 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Graen’s Mens Wear, Inc. v. Stille-Pierce Agency</i> , 329 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1983).....	19
<i>HSBC Bank USA, NA v. Gill</i> , 139 N.E.3d 1277 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019).....	20, 22
<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008)	9
<i>IndyMac Bank, F.S.B. v. Aryana/Olive Grove Land Dev. LLC</i> , 636 Fed.Appx. 704 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Iowa Fuel & Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991).....	25

<i>Likewise, in Kuehl v. Freeman Bros. Agency,</i> 521 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 1994).....	10
<i>Millcreek Shopping Ctr., LLC v. Jenner Enter., Inc.,</i> No. N13C-11-145, 2016 WL 3752382 (Del. Super. June 30, 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Molo Oil Co. v. River City Ford Truck Sales, Inc.,</i> 578 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 1998).....	28
<i>Moore v. Crandall,</i> 124 N.W. 812 (Iowa 1910)	25
<i>New England Sav. Bank v. Bedford Realty Corp.,</i> 717 A.2d 713 (Conn. 1998)	20, 21
<i>Patch of Land Lending, LLC v. Realty Capital Ventures, LLC,</i> No. 17-80450-CIV, 2018 WL 3899388 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2018).....	20
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.,</i> 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008).....	28
<i>RREF II BHB-IL MPP, LLC v. Edrei,</i> No. 1-15-1793, 2016 WL 7638292 (Ill. Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2016)	20
<i>Shoppes of Mt. Pleasant, LLC v. J.M.L., Inc.,</i> No. CPU4-14-001415, 2015 WL 3824118 (Del. Ct. Comm. Pl. May 11, 2015)	9
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 845 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Sorenson v. First Wisconsin Nat. Bank, N.A.,</i> 931 F.2d 19 (8th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>State Farm Ins. v. Warth,</i> 924 N.W.2d 537, 2018 WL 4635692 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	19
<i>State v. Musser,</i> 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	23
<i>State v. Reynolds,</i> 746 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 2008).....	23, 24

<i>TMC Consulting Serv., L.L.C. v. Wright</i> , No. N15C-11-132, 2017 WL 374750 (Del. Super. Jan. 26, 2017).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 982 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>U.S. v. Norwood</i> , 982 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Uddin v. Cunningham</i> , No. 01-18-2, 2019 WL 4065273 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2019)	20
<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> , 545 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa. 1996).....	14
<i>Williams v. Clark</i> , 417 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987)	9
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 902 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	25
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 622.28.....	19, 22
Other Authorities	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103.....	2, 7, 15, 30
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(.....	19, 22
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	23
